
**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**



Docket No. A-003046-22T1

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| TARIQ ELSHABBA, on behalf of | : | CIVIL ACTION |
| himself and those similarly situated, | : | |
| | : | ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL |
| Plaintiff-Appellant,: | : | JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR |
| | : | COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW |
| v. | : | DIVISION, PASSAIC COUNTY |
| | : | |
| JEFFERSON CAPITAL SYSTEMS, | : | Trial Court Docket No. |
| LLC, and JOHN DOES 1 to 10, | : | PAS-L-1676-21 |
| | : | |
| Defendants-Respondents.: | : | Sat Below: |
| | : | Hon. Bruno Mongiardo, J.S.C. |
| | : | (ret. t/a on recall) |

BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
Submitted on September 11, 2024

KIM LAW FIRM LLC
Philip D. Stern (NJ Attorney ID 045921984) pstern@kimlf.com
Yongmoon Kim (NJ Attorney ID 026122011) ykim@kimlf.com
411 Hackensack Avenue, Suite 701
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
(201) 273-7117

Attorneys for Tariq Elshabba, Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS | x |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENTS | 6 |
| POINT I. The Standard of Review of an Order Dismissing a Complaint for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted. (T10:17-T14:3)..... | 6 |
| POINT II. The FDCPA, as a Federal Statute, Should Be Construed Consistent with How Federal Courts Construe the Statute. (Not Addressed in the Decision Below) | 7 |
| POINT III. Determining Congressional Intent of 15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b). (T17:18-T18:18)..... | 10 |
| POINT IV. Putting the FDCPA in Context. (T23-T24) | 18 |
| A. FDCPA’s Purpose and Structure..... | 18 |
| B. Elements of an FDCPA Cause of Action..... | 21 |
| C. The Bar Against Third-Party Communications. (T16:21-T22:22)..... | 24 |
| D. The Collection Letter Violates the FDCPA Because, <i>Inter Alia</i> , It Misrepresents to the Least Sophisticated Consumer that Accepting One of Its Offers Will Save Plaintiff Money. (T22:23-T36:6) | 29 |
| POINT V. The FDCPA’S Legislative History and Agency Interpretations are Consistent with the Federal Courts’ Decisions. (As to Legislative History, T18:19-T20:14)..... | 33 |
| POINT VI. Plaintiff Has Standing. (T7:15-T10:16) | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

VOLUME I OF I

PLEADINGS [R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(A)]

| | |
|--|-----|
| Class Action Complaint, filed May 23, 2021 | Pa1 |
| Exhibit A | Pa9 |

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM [R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(C)]

| | |
|--|------|
| Order being Appealed, filed April 26, 2023 | Pa11 |
|--|------|

NOTICE OF APPEAL [R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(F)]

| | |
|--|------|
| Notice of Appeal, filed June 8, 2023..... | Pa12 |
| Amended Notice of Appeal, filed July 3, 2023 | Pa16 |

TRANSCRIPT DELIVERY CERTIFICATION [R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(G)]

None. Transcript of April 26, 2023 Court Decision filed in this Court on August 24, 2023

UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS CITED BELOW [R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(H)]

Decisions cited below by Plaintiff:

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Ali v. Credit Corp. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59126, 2022 WL 986166 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2022) | Pa20 |
|--|------|

Decisions cited below by Defendant:

| | |
|---|------|
| Opinion and Order, <i>Asmad-Escobar v. Phoenix Capital Services, LLC, et al.</i> , Dkt. No. HUD-L-3551-21 (Mar. 8, 2023)..... | Pa25 |
|---|------|

| | |
|---|------|
| Opinion, <i>Mhrez v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. HUD-L-394-22 (Jan. 6, 2023)..... | Pa34 |
|---|------|

| | |
|--|------|
| Transcript of Argument and Decision, <i>Mhrez v. Radius Global Solutions, LLC</i> , Dkt. No. HUD-L-728-22 (Dec. 16, 2022)..... | Pa47 |
|--|------|

Order and Statement of Reasons, *Miller v. Americollect, Inc.*, Dkt. No. ESX-L-6164-21 (Aug. 11, 2022)Pa56

Transcript of Argument and Decision, *Rubin v. Transworld Systems, Inc.*, Dkt. No. OCN-L-2066-21Pa81

OTHER PARTS OF THE RECORD [R. 2:6-1(a)(1)(I)]

Notice of Filing Notice of Removal, filed June 24, 2021Pa89

Notice of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, filed September 20, 2022Pa91

Exhibit B to the Certification of Counsel filed in support of Defendant’s Motion to DismissPa93

Order of the U.S. District Court remanding action, filed September 27, 2022.....Pa96

Order Staying Action, filed January 6, 2023Pa103

Plaintiff’s Submission of transcript and collection letter in *Stromberg v. Midland Funding, LLC*, Case 2:16-cv-09288 (D.N.J.), filed March 3, 2023Pa104

Publications cited as Other Authorities in the Table of Authorities:

National Consumer Law Center, *National Public Data Breach Shows Urgent Need for CFPB to Regulate Data Brokers* (Aug. 19, 2024)Pa191

Pressler & Verniero, *Current N.J. Court Rules*, Comment 3.5, on R. 1:36–3Pa192

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Heibl</i> , 128 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1997) | 30 |
| <i>Baskin v. P.C. Richard & Son, LLC</i> , 246 N.J. 157 (2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bentley v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau</i> , 6 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1993) | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Card Serv. Ctr.</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008) | 30 |
| <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1989) | 15 |
| <i>Comm’r v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965) | 10 |
| <i>Crescent Park Tenants Ass’n v. Realty Equities Corp. of New York</i> , 58 N.J. 98 (1971)..... | 37 |
| <i>Cty. of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) (Powell, J., dissenting) | 16 |
| <i>Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 121 N.J. 69 (1990)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Di Cristofaro v. Laurel Grove Mem’l Park</i> , 43 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 1957)..... | 7 |

Douglass v. Convergent Outsourcing,
765 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014) 23

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 11

FTC v. Shaffner,
626 F.2d 32 (7th Cir. 1980) 22

Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016) 14

Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP,
614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010) 25

Hodges v. Sasil Corp.,
189 N.J. 210 (2007)..... 10, 18

Hopkins v. Advanced Call Ctr. Techs., LLC,
No. 20-cv-06733, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67732, 2021 WL 1291736 (D.N.J.
Apr. 7, 2021) 32

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs.,
17 F.4th 1016 (11th Cir. 2021) 12, 14, 15, 16, 17

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs.,
17 F.4th 1103 (11th Cir. 2021) 15

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs.,
48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) 15

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs.,
994 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2021).....12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Data Breach Litig.,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) 14

Jackin v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC,
606 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (E.D. Wash. 2022)..... 17

Jacobson v. Healthcare Fin. Servs.,
516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008) 22, 30

Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler,
791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015) 29, 31

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
559 U.S. 573 (2010) 33

Johnson v. Roselle EZ Quick LLC,
226 N.J. 370 (2016)..... 10

Johnson v. Statewide Collections, Inc.,
778 P.2d 93 (Wyo. 1989)..... 30

Jusino v. Lapenta,
442 N.J. Super. 248 (Law. Div. 2014)..... 8

Khimmat v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co, LPA,
585 F. Supp. 3d 707 (E.D. Pa. 2022)..... 16, 17, 34

Lembo v. Marchese,
242 N.J. 477 (2020)..... 7

Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, PC,
650 F.3d 993 (3d Cir. 2011) 31

Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.,
819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) 14

Loigman v. Kings Landing Condo. Ass'n, Inc.,
324 N.J. Super. 97 (Ch. Div. 1999)..... 8

McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
807 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015) 22

Midland Funding LLC v. Thiel,
446 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 2016)..... 23

O'Shea v. New Jersey Schools Const. Corp.,
388 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 2006)..... 37

Pace v. Hamilton Cove,
258 N.J. 82 (2024)..... 7

Pantoja v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC,
852 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2017) 33

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
116 N.J. 739 (1989)..... 7

Romine v. Diversified Collection Servs.,
155 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1998) 26

Rosenau v. Unifund Corp.,
539 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) 31

Rutgers-The State Univ. v. Fogel,
403 N.J. Super. 389 (App. Div. 2008)..... 18

Shiyang Huang v. Equifax Inc. (In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.),
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 14

Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) 26

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 36

State v. Courtney,
243 N.J. 77 (2020)..... 10, 11

State v. McCabe,
201 N.J. 34 (2010)..... 36

Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay & Durand,
103 F.3d 1232 (5th Cir. 1997) (single violation) 22

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.,
755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014) 29

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 36

United States ex rel. Espinoza v. Fairman,
813 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1987) 16

United States v. Adewani,
467 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16

Weiss v. Regal Collections,
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) 30

Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.,
225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000) 31

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....1, 19, 27

15 U.S.C. § 1692(b)..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692(c)..... 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... 19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1692b 20, 34

15 U.S.C. § 1692c 21

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)..... 2, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 24, 27, 33, 34, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1692d 20, 29

15 U.S.C. § 1692e 20, 29

15 U.S.C. § 1692f..... 20, 29

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)..... 22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 17934 28

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a) 28

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(e)(1)(i) 28

45 C.F.R. § 164.502(e)(2)..... 28

R. 1:36-3 9, 18
R. 4:6-2(e)3, 6, 24, 35

Other Authorities

National Consumer Law Center, *National Public Data Breach Shows Urgent Need for CFPB to Regulate Data Brokers* (Aug. 19, 2024) [reproduced at Pa191]..... 14
Pressler & Verniero, *Current N.J. Court Rules*, Comment 3.5 to R. 1:36–3 [reproduced at Pa192]..... 8

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order granting Defendant’s motion and dismissing Complaint without
prejudice, filed April 26, 2023Pa11
